“Menominee — Where the best of Michigan begins”

MENOMINEE COUNTY BOARD GF COMMISSIONERS

Menominee County Courthouse Brian R. Bouslev - County Administrator
839 10th Avenue Sherry DuPont - Administrative Assistant
Menominee, Michigan 49858 Telephone: (906} 863-7779 or 863-9648

Fax: (906) 863-8839

MENOMINEE COUNTY
FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING

~ A QUORUM OF THE BOARD MAY BE PRESENT~

DATE: Wednesday ~ February 26, 2014
TIME: 2:00 PM
PLACE: Menominee County Courthouse ~ Administrative Office

***********AGENDA************

Call Meeting to Order
Pledge of Allegiance
Roll Call
Approval of Agenda
Approval of Previous Minutes
December 18, 2013
Public Comment siements, nos dehate; limited to 5 minutes per persom on agenda tews only)
Business

e o

oo

2012/2013 Audit Report — Ray LaMarche

FY 2013/14 Budget Amendments ~ #2

Update on MERS

Update on Disabled Veterans® Property tax exemption (PA 161 of
2013)

oo

PUblic Coml'nent (imited to five minutes)
Adjouwrnment

SoRER

Bernie Lang ~ Charlie Meiniz - Chairperson  Larry Schei - Vice Chairperson  James Furlong
Doug Krienke  John Nelson  Chris Plutchak ~ Gerald Piche  Jan Hafeman

Menominee County is An EEO/AA Employer TDD (Michigan Relay Center) 1-800-649-3777



Menominee County Finance Committee
Minutes of Meeting

December 18, 2013

**************DRAFT****‘k*********

The Finance Committee met on Dec. 18, 2013 at 8:30 AM at the Menominee County Courthouse,
Administrative Office.

Present at the meeting were Com. Lang, Com. Nelson, Com. Schei, Com. Hafeman, Brian Bousley, &
Sherry DuPont other members of the public.

Call Meeting to order: Chairperson Nelson called the meeting to order at 8:30 AM.
Pledge of Allegiance: The Pledge of Allegiance was recited by all
Roll Call; Roll call was taken; all finance commissioners are present.

Agenda was approved by Com. Hafeman and supported by Com. Schei to approve the agenda as written.
Motion approved 4/0.

Previous Meeting minutes: November 12, 2013— moved by Com. Hafeman and supported by Com.
Lang to approve the minutes of the Nov. 12, 2013 Finance Committee meeting. Motion approved 4/0.

Update on the heat, we busted a line and have had to fix that. The valve was being replaced and the line
blew up. This happened in the ROD vault. No records were damaged. We’re up and running now.

Public Comment: None

Business:

a. Unfunded Accrued Liability Plan: Brian: This is part of the EVIP for revenue
sharing that the governor wants to put into place. There’s usually a template for doing these
things but it’s so new, they don’t have one yet. By June first we have to come up with a
plan to show our unfunded accrued liability and list a few things we have done to correct
that. We have approached the union to go from DB to DC, budgeting money aside to pay
down MERS. We have a plan in place as far as the steps we’re going to take. Ray will be
here for the audit in a few weeks and he’ll be happy to meet with us then if anyone has any
questions. Nelson: It sounds like we’re ahead of the game in comparison to other people.
Next year the cost for MERS is raised to 770,000. Is that something we’ll have to address
by June 1, 20147 Brian: [ think this will be shown in the following year’s plan. Nelson:
We’ve been falling behind 5-600,000 per year. Instead of having finance looking at budget
in June/July/Aug. we should look at it prior to that. Brian: Last year we had to have
accountability, consolidation, and PA 152 for compliance with the revenue sharing return.
Bemie: To be incompliance with the act, we have three options, 8§0/20, State hard caps, or
opt out. Schei: Can we use that as a compliance thing? Bernie: we still have unions not
paying 20%. If the contract was in play before a certain time, they follow their contract.
Nelson: we should have a finance com. meeting while Ray will be here. You can see
revenue sharing by county on the internet.




b.

FY 2012/2013 Budget ~ Road Patrol Budget Amendments: Brian: When we put the
budget together and added a deputy in, that line item was not added into the final numbers.
Leaving the salaries, fica, fica med., etc. over in their budget. The payroll and HR software
can be purchased to eliminate these issues with excel. We really need to discuss that.
Everything is correct in the 2013/14 budget. Nelson: Did that switch from the Sheriff Dept.
budget to the Road Patrol? DuPont/Bousley: No. Nelson: There’s money in the Road Patrol
budget from the millage about 1.3 mil. We set aside $250,000 for the FY 2013/14 budget in
MERS. Bousley: Even after the $61,000 correction we’re still about $237,000 to the good.
Everything is corrected now and with the current budget. Nelson: but it has been corrected
for 2013/14. Brian: Yes, 2013/14 is correct. Increase in salary $44,119; health Insurance
$13,914; Life ins. $30; FICA $2,639, FICA MED $617; for a grand total of $61,319.
Hafeman: moves to make the adjustments, Lang supports. All commissioners concur to
send this to the full board for approval.

Required positions in the Sheriff Dept. per state law: Nelson: The Sheriff sent a
letter saying he was going to hire. [ asked Brian to get an opinion on that and according to
Stoker, he can’t just go ahead and hire. There’s still a shortage in the sheriff dept. and the
shortage in the jail because of part time positions. But if we hire part time then we add to
the defined benefit plan. One thing we can do is look at current people in the sheriff dept. If
there are positions that are currently funded and not required by law, can we use those
positions to cover in the jail at least until the hiring freeze is over, that’s a lifetime cost.
Hafeman: what about the secretary? Nelson: that’s not required by law. Nelson: Can those
people do jail responsibilities? We must have the jail covered, that’s the law, the Sheriff’s
right. But if we have positions not required, can those positions be used either (a) adjusted
to cover or (b) to be altered? I think it would be incompetent on our part to assume any
additional cost right now considering we know we have to correct the problem we have
already with our budget. Brian: I spoke to the sheriff and undersheriff about it. Both of
them fill in at the jail right now. Nelson: So is this a problem where we have to do an
emergency hire now or is this no longer an issue. Schei: They have to be certified
corrections officers too, don’t they? Bousley: Yes Lang: So he’s covering that with
overtime now. Do you have any idea how much overtime we’re spending to cover? Nelson:
We had the same last year as we did the year before, no additional overtime. The sheriff
said that it was a tremendous cost to overtime because of the hiring freeze, he was
incorrect, it was about the same. Our overtime cost is well within the perimeters. Schei: The
total cost is the same even though there’s less employees getting overtime. Nelson: Yes,
there’s no change. It didn’t affect the budget at all. And we’re not paying the additional cost
of insurances and retirement when bringing new people on so it’s still a better system for us
right now. Tt’s not the best thing; I’d like to see the hiring freeze done, but we have to keep
within this budget until we know where we're at. Lang: Is there such a thing as employee
burn out for all the added overtime? Nelson; I didn’t have that issue with my staff with
child abuse/neglect children protective services, sometimes working 100 hrs/wk., so I don’t
think that’s...Schei: Law enforcement is a whole different ballgame, I can’t compare that to
anyone else. Does he have any other certified officers that can fill in? Brian: They have the
Jail Lieutenant that runs the jail, she fills in too. He’s down to one part time person who can
only work 4 hours per month, due to his own restriction. He doesn’t want to hire all six
vacancies, he’d like two or three now. Hafeman: How long is the certification process?
Brian: If they’re not already certified, there is a 4-6 weck program (Corrections Academy)
at Northern, after that there is an on the job training for about 6 weeks. Nelson: So if we
hire temporary, we end up with ten weeks, and they would have no ability to get into the
defined benefits, but we’d have all this cost in training and expenditures to do so. If you
look short term it doesn’t seem like much, but if you look into a 30 year process, retirement




is probably going to add another mil. What about the Supervisory unit, can’t they be
utilized in the jail? Schei: Are we qualified to make decisions like that as a board? Aren’t
we more policy and budget oriented than making decisions on how you statf. Hafeman: for
one thing we have a hiring freeze. Schei: If we need people to be certified, do we need what
they have to be in order to get certified. What their qualifications are. We're talking about
moving people from one place to another which is a personnel function, maybe they don’t
have the qualifications, and maybe they’re not eligible. Nelson: the positions that were
created... There were two lieutenants and two sergeants, and an Exec. Secretary position.
Lang: they were legitimately hired and they were funded in the budget, I think we’re trying
to micromanage the sheriff department and I don’t think we’re qualified for that. Nelson: I
think we’re qualified to manage budget. Lang: We already approved the budget. Nelson:
We approved the budget but we have a hiring freeze, no new hires. We have no increase in
revenues. We are losing some property taxes. Schei: If these positions are in the budget and
we approved the budget but in long term we don’t want them in there because they cost too
much. Why did we approve the budget and leave those positions in there? Why weren’t we
proactive and look at the long term? Now the positions are there and are funded and he
wants to put 2 or 3 back in there...what are we supposed to say to him, we approved your
budget but No, you can’t! That’s my problem with this. We’re supposed to honor our
financial commitment. Nelson: Our financial commitment is our 7.5 million dollar liability
we have from MERS. Because previous people chose not to do it doesn’t mean we don’t
have to do it. The state now says we have to do it, that’s something we have to address. We
have a hiring freeze on so we don’t increase the cost of our retirement. Schei: The sheriff
told me that he can’t get people to work overtime because they’ve already worked too
many hours. As is their right. [ disagree with you and I’'m not in favor of what you’re
proposing. I think the sheriff knows better how to run his department than we do as a
finance committee. Lang: | don’t think the hiring freeze is working. How long are we going
to keep it in place? The hiring freeze isn’t going to force the employees to change the
retirement plan. The thing that’s going to do that is negotiations. If you want concession
from the union, you have to be able to give...it’s called negotiating. It’s time for us to
seriously start negotiating the defined benefits vs. the defined contribution and probably lift
the hiring frecze because it’s doing us more damage than good. Nelson: There’s no
evidence that its doing us any damage, there’s comments. I look at things I can measure.
We’ve had people comment that there is no problem with MERS. That is absolutely absurd.
Every last person in the know, that has some knowledge, has said there’s a problem except
a couple of people who have said things at meetings that they didn’t know what they were
talking about. We have a problem we have to fix. It would be incompetent of us to increase
our cost. Lang: What percent of unfunded will satisfy the state? I think the board is a
solution looking for a problem, 1 don’t think the problem is that serious. To work to 100%
funding I think is unrealistic. 100% funding would cover the county if everyone retires
tomorrow. Nelson: It’s ok not to fund things until people who have worked all their life and
then it’s not there. We owe our employees and taxpayers that respect. Is there positions in
the Sheriff Dept. that can be used to fill in, that aren’t required by law. Again I ask, are
there positions in the Sheriff Dept. (not required by law} to temporary cover until we can
get through this. Hafeman: Right now we’re funded at 61% it would be ludicrous for our
people to retire and only have 61% of retirement given to them. Schei: I think we should
ask the Sheriff that, we don’t know. Brian: Part timers are not covered by the contract like
they are here in the courthouse. The only way they could gain the DB is if they are hired
full time. If you were to hire them part time and they remain PT, MERS is not effected.
DuPont: They actually sign a waiver in the sheriff department for part timers, waiving any
benefits when their hired on. Nelson: If we can get it in writing that they never go to
defined benefits from the union, [ have less concerns about this. That’s not what we’ve




been seeing. Our concern was that if they go FT they would go to DB. We can’t afford a
future expenditure. Schei: that’s a moot point with the hiring freeze anyway. As long as the
hiring freeze is in place, unless we make an exception to it, per Stoker’s letter for non-union
people. Otherwise we have a hiring freeze, so there can’t be anyone hired for anything right
now. There’s nothing we can do with the hiring freeze in place as it is. Lang: Our status
with the retirement we’re talking about employees that aren’t enrolled in the retirement
plan in the first place, they still come under the hiring freeze? Schei: The hiring freeze is for
everyone. Stoker said that the board can make an exception for Non-union employees only.
Nelson: I would never agree to increase our long term costs during the hiring freeze.
Hafeman: I agree, as long as we don’t increase our long term obligations.

d. FY 2013/14 Budget Amendments ~ #1:

Postage — veterans trust to veteran’s affairs, $300 done annually.

Building Code, transfer of funds for a computer $850.

FOC’s 215 acct. for the manpower staff they have $5,000,

Courthouse security — moving $5,000 from building fund to the Courthouse security
Hannahville grant received for the Annex window (glass) replacement, $2,500
Hannahville grant received for CH Security $3,675.

Anonymous donations (2) for the library at $500 each.

Com Schei/Hafeman agree to move these items to the full board for approval of the
amendments. All commissioners concur.

SRR Bl Gl [ =0

Back to part b (items missed for discussion) — K-9 account to be reimbursed with the
designated K-9 (donations) account. Total $16,875.03 the fund balance acct. currently has
$21,769.20. These should have been paid out of the fund balance acct. but were mistakenly
taken from the Sheriff K-9 acct.

Com. Hafeman/Lang agree to move these items to the full board for approval. All
commissioners concur.

Public Comment: Doug Krienke — Sheriff has declared a state of emergency in the Jail. Can we get any
part time staffing from the City (mutual aid agreement)? Jerry Piche: MERS observation, 2013 was a good
year for investing. We can hope it continues. The word “actuarial” if very misleading. Should be a better
word.

Adjourn: Moved by Hafeman supported by Schei to adjourn the meeting at 9:37 AM. Motion approved
4/0



pund [eJauag

TO'TYS-000-EPT
LO'TOB-9YC-EVE
00'S9L-9T-EVE
Q0 CLL-9vT-EVT
00'60L-9YT-EVT

00'S0L-TLE-BPT
00'TOB-TLE-BVT

ED'LTL-06L-TLT
00't¥S-000-TLT

O0'v91'5L

00" L6T'OF
DO'ZET'BE
DOSPP'T
{o0'0EE)
{no'os)

{00'000"LT}
00'000°LT

00'00s
00'005

1 AN D

AN

dwoy saaydop pue
‘FIUINSU| ‘SHIW 03 FPEW SIWBIPUWY $TOZ/ST/T

uoneIuaWNUOW-3Y .. pa3adpng uey)
2J0W SeM ‘aA12031 sem jeyl Juesd ay)  +ToZ/0T/T

$301A495 9p0D Buipiing Ao) 308|d Ul SBM
1243U00 ou ‘pajeata sem 338png Y3 uBYM  PTOZ/L/T

Aleagny ayy Joj paa@nal
uopeuoq snowAuouy YTOZ/OT/T

Z# syuswpuRWY 128png p1/E102

[4%

IT

0t



2013-2014

Re: Anonymous Donation Received for the Library

Account Number DESCRIPTION

271-000-544.00 Grants, Bequests, Etc.
271-790-727.03 Restricted Purchases

Check # 2418 deposited on 12/30/13 (Transmittal #7257)

BUDGET AMENDMENT
NUMBER #9
January 10, 2014

Budget

500.00
500.00

& -



MENOMINEE COUNTY
REQUEST FOR BUDGET AMENDMENT

BUDGET YEAR: 2013-2014

Please Increase

RevenuefExpendituro-Aesount  —11-000- S 4. 24, by # S00.09

Lnorease
Please Deerease— 3
-Revenue/Expenditure Account 1\ -T1A0-1871. 03 by BS00.©

Date of Request: \- 10 -4

Justification: Q\(\DY\\! mous DOY\C{:b. on Yecniuo o
Requesting Department: Lo roory

Elected Official/Dept Head Pot Chesl

Chief Fiscal Officer's Approval

Date Posted to G/L

Posted by:




MENOMINEE COUNTY LIBRARY
S 319 RAILROAD STREET
P.O. BOX 128 . STEPHENSON, M 49887 . 906-753-6923

e —— T A T T T ST A,

e r e L L e Ty : e e e e e P ]

January 10, 2014

Jessy White

Menominee County Clerk’s Office
839 Tenth Avenue

Menominee, Ml 49858

Dear Jessy:

We were fortunate to receive another $500.00 from She would like her
bequest to remain anonymous.

We are requesting the following budget amendment for the current 2013/2014 fiscal
year, to reflect the amount of this bequest.

$500.00 271-000-544.00  Grants, bequests, etc.
$500.00 271-790-727.03 Restricted purchases

Her check #2418 for $500.00 was deposited with the Treasurer's Office on
December 30, 2013 - Transmittal #618.

Please let me know if you have any questions. Thanks for your assistance.

Sincerely, | 3W&

Patricia F. Cheski
Library Director



Re:

2013-2014

When Budget was Created, there was no contract in place
for the Building Code Services with Delta County
Account Number DESCRIPTION

249-371-801.00 Professional/Contractual Services
249-371-705.00 Part Time Salaries

BUDGET AMENDMENT
NUMBER #10
January 7, 2014

Budget
$ 17,000.00
$ (17,000.00)



Y

Menominee County
Request for Budget Amendment

Budget Year: 2013/2014

Please{Increase
RevenuefExpendturdAccount __ 74922/~ £5.00 oy __§ /7,000,

Prolessie

Please{Decrease

RevenueAccount 4?4§.. BT~ Tps ot by S"/Z onn, €0

Salatras LT
Date of Request / / 7/ A0/8
Justification MW Lt Aedn  Rope & doairacl (datto dg,j
Atta Doy M. Strnized ¢
Requesting Department _@% cé- mﬂ/ﬂg/‘wwz

Elected Official/Dept. Head Bhiaw £ Bowsley
/

Chief Fiscal Officer's Approval

Date Posted to General Ledger

Posted by:




CONTRACT FOR BUILDING CODE SERVICES

THIS CONTRACT FOR BUILDING CODE SERVICES, entered into on October 1,
2013 between the COUNTY OF MENOMINEE, through its Board of Commissioners
(hereinafter referred to as the "Menomines County"), and the COUNTY OF DELTA, through
its Board of Commissioners (hereinafier referred to as the "Delta County™).

WITNESSETH:

FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual covenants hereinafter contained, IT IS
HEREBY AGREED to between the partics as follows:

e, Duties. Delta County shall provide Menominee County with a State Registered
Building Inspection and Plan Review personnel to perform the duties and responsibilities of the
Building Official/Building Inspector and Soil Frosion Officer position as required in accordance
with the applicable job duties and functions as may be required by law or regulation.

2. Temm of Employment. This Agreement between Menominee County and Delta
County shall commence on October 1, 2013 and shall be reviewed every six months by both

Administrators of Menominee and Delta Counties. The Contract may be terminated by the
either County Board of Commissioners by providing the other party with a thirty (30) day
written notice.

3. Return of Property. Upon termination of contract, all documents, correspondence,
files, papers or property of any kind, in 2!l type or nature pertaining to the Menominee County,
which Delta County may have in possession or control shall be returned and 4 sign staternent
verifying return of such property shall be executed.

4, Menominee County and Delta County agrees that at all times during the term of
this Contract that all Building Official personnel shall maintain professional status and will
satisfying applicable licensing requirements of the State of Michigan, which qualify them to
continue service to the County in the designated Building Official capacity.

5. Compensation. Menominee Coun t{shall pay Delta County $4,250on a %m‘tcrly
5

basis on or before the following dates: October 157, January 15%, April 15% and July 15" not to
exceed 550 hours annually.

6. Menominee County will provide:

A. Use of Menominee County Vehicle and fuel for Building Inspector
B. Maintain current secretarial support for required paperwork
C. Maintain building application through the website

(3 Modification of Contract. Modifications, amendments, or waivers of any
provisions of this Contract may be made only by the written mutual consent of the parties hereto,

1

&
1%

577 590



8. Invalid Provisions. If any provision of this Contract is held to be invalid, the
remainder of the Contract shall not be affected thereby, except where the invalidity of the
provision would result in the illegality and/or enforceability of this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties have fully executed this Contract on the day and
year written.

IN THE PRESENCE OF:
COUNTY OF MENOMINEE COUNTY OF DELTA
A
2
Menominee County Boapd Chair Delta County Board Cﬁ
Menominee County tor Delta County Administrator
DATE: DATE:

10-8 ~200> fo—1— 13




2013-2014

Re: Grant Money Received was More than Budgeted

Account Number

243-246-709.00
243-246-710.00
243-246-765.00
243-246-801.07
243-000-542.01

DESCRIPTION

Admin/Monumentation of Corners

Per Diems

Supplies/material - Monumentation of Corners
Contract Services/Survey

Staie Grants

BUDGET AMENDMENT

NUMBER #11
January 10, 2014

Budget

(50.00)

(330.00)
2,445.00
38,132.00
40,197.00



Budget Year: 2013/2014

Please Increase
Revenue/Expenditure Account

Please Decrease
Revenue/Expenditure Account

Date of Request

Justification

Requesting Department
Elected Official/Dept. Head
Chief Fiscal Officer's Approval
Date Posted to General Ledger

Posted hy:

Menominee County
Request for Budget Amendment

%M@ﬁ’:”') -

S4B -000-54d.pt by +EH40,/97

K48 - Dutlp leG. o0 by

450,00 e

Ffpa YD 60

<330.00%

QM - Tes, b0

= 3445 e

Al - 50107

+ 38,132

2/ 10/)4

Hhant & At Aopreaid "90/57

[ty #3T000 Budgited .

e o al

o focw

i

A



Remonumentation Fund Budget - Revenues
Fund: Special Revenue (243)

Activity: Remonumentation (000) MJB\;{“\*
Account Account 2011/2012 2011/2012 2012/2013 2013/2014
Number _Title Budget Actual Budget Budget

542.01 State Grant for 2011/12 (13/14) 91,708 | 68,615 | under acct| ,50—996’?@ 47

542.02 State Grant for 2010/11(12/13) - - 243-245

615.00 Recording Fees _ - - -

699.00 General Fund Appropriation - 16,217 2

Total $ 91,708 $ 84,832 _50-600°
F0,197

Remonumentation Fund Budget - Expenditures
Fund: Special Revenue (243)
Activity: Remonumentation (246)

Account Account 2011/2012 2011/2012 2012/2013 2013/2014

Number_ Title Budget Actual Budget Budget
709.00 A/M  Admin/Mon of Corners 1750 / 700.%°
710.00 PG Peer Group (per diems) 420 219 under acct ~FERYRD, M
765.00 SM/M S&M/Mon of Corners 4,026 78 243-245 .2,9994445
801.07 CSS/M Cntrct Serv/iMon of Crm - 87,262 13,021 ﬁ 4,52
Total $ 91,708 $ 83,432 $ ,59.999 L
o197

£ 5y 147 Lot AnL.

W

-64-



2014 SURVEY AND REMONUMENTATION GRANT APPLICATION

County of: MENOMINEE
ADMINISTRATION
! Up to 15% of the Total Annual Budget
item E - Administration Staff Fees/Wages '
Attach additional pages as necessary
Grant Administrator Hours 10 x Rate $ 25 _ $ 250.00
County Representative/Surveyor Hours 30 x Rate $ 40 _ $ 1,200.00
Additional Staff
[dentify staff by name and explain delegated
duties and resporsibilities Hours____ % Rate $ = $ 0.00
Subtotal ltem E
$ - 1,450.00

Item F - Administrative Supplies and Indirect Costs
Identify items and estimated expenses for each item (or identify a flat overhead rate). (Attach additionat

pages as necessary)

L.C.R.C. Copies/Postage - $ 200 Subtotal Item F
Ad for Project Area $ 50
| $ $ 250.00
TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENDITURES ' R Percent of Total Administrative
Not to exceed 15% of Total Annual Budget - Budget Costs _
Total of items & + F| 1.884763. (¢ 1,700.00
TOTAL ANNUAL BUDGET ;
ltem A - Remonumentation Services $ 83,632.00
Item B - Remonumentation Supplies and Materials $ 4,445.00
item C - Peer Review Group $ 420.00
item D - State Plane Coordinates $ 0
[tem E - Administrative Staff Fees/Wages $ 1,450.00
ltem F - Administrative Supplies and Indirect Costs $ 250.00
Total MUST Equal “Total Annual Budget” (Page 1) | 90,197.00

Page 3 of 3

2C-980 (Rev. 09/13)



Re:

2013-2014 BUDGET AMENDMENT
NUMBER #12
February 25, 2014

Amendments to MERS, Insurance, & Workers Comp

Account Number DESCRIPTION Budget

The complete budget will need to be amended. Changes in MERS, Insurance
And Workers' Comp affect the entire budget.

Multiple Account Numbers to change $79,164.00



uonERIE Y |

20 4ETETLE

usnqULED Jefoidws pandwes,

102 'LE JFYwsosg jose
JEUENiL 2 ST 8yl I pune) 8g

uea(GLIFLOR 1B KBl 10) SR1ET PRSI

Heusny 02ge
IE2L8ID Qlge
Si8d1J}i) 82)10d 0T244

S E464/D%E Gl
NOINN HD 9l
AENSILILPY L]

Tel@ B 1430 ddE3HS 02
[ Attt
LE'el NOINN NON HO 0L
0 boliythg e i e L]
%000 LHOIHT LD

SALYY LN

SSETOF 99GeLE 93468l PEIOY FOFLE 0L 599227 DT6S0'0LS  0B'SHE' LS 45°675'L8 Z'ELLL
[3=1c] rand 738021 G0LEL  ZEFEE FRRE: STOPD'BIE OETISBS  L3'EEY 0609518 £L'8l¥L
6L IFEL E5LL4 VZ82e onerl 28701 WRLSES  TPOPERE 6 LGS 00°ZEA5 0
153}
0/'FIS'ZE  BLIEELS TE6LLE  SFEIT G0l 0L'655'ZZ6 OZBED'OIE CIGIG'LLE PE'5E6'LS ZELLL Fivd
CIZI0Z8  L0B90°1E ZIHHEE  L0BLLE SEUSL STIFC'PLT BUEISES I8'ENEES VLGRS LS €L81vL HIdE
¥2eces B8BTS ETEREE  UlHLS b P8ISS ZFEPETES B0LZ6'ES 002075 L0'1L5¢ LT
JCIETN
5ZL0 SiSBWEs | RGOS 4,5 ) - UBNE
og =fed sus gz gZ2'ed bEBELS 6O029r' LS 20E6ZE  BLHT LOBLLSIE SE0AL'ET UiSze'ls 60°CEHLE LE'GIEL poc=ILIC;, BIGAQ
HBLE'ES  2E'ELET3 09tkL'LS  IneEzd  L2UAL SEUPLORS BL9S1EE  bL'BEE'OLY TR LE El 851 hvd
0aPI0ZE IBBI0LE gecies  viEel$  L9ESE 9LL'OLE 9P S5 06L'85 6039 1T 16032 c¥ade
LEGEES P IGHE E5IBEE  1T70!8 B85€9 L3PLE'9E  DTLSO'ES 1 Z99°cY St'0 9L 12805
ST
a ] [ (4]
LE) =22 oW D Fis 1RO g 9 oogLL SBIRIELCT
PIeZ SERIFI0Z S3LYH IDNVHNSNIHLTYAH




uoheopRow K |

H'SEE'00LS
=3

UOWIN UOU 4D Wy pRACWGL $8mM | LE-T P71/ 4O S8
Hueys woy puind peca pliLy| oty
suolingnues JeAddun pendwas,

ZL0Z '€ ISHwecag Jo
[BUENE S| a4 u) punoj 8q
uB2(g v ,0Z) 4867 U 10| S3E) peleluss

Dhird 201G

9) ev1eg oo 8306
[BUAILRE GLOS
SEAUIONT OZEH
IBOU8ID OLER
RO SACY QT L

GEE0'0
kD s uBLUIONE

“00'0 Jedng sprq/oEd 5t
%PT 3 NGINMHD 51
hotde3+] JOIBISIIPY /]

serin)diue LLg 8l
sandaq |uned pusy g7
1d30 A4H3HE 0T
AUYHE
NOINN NON HD 0L
SNANON-JAN3IHS T0
7a00'0 AHOdHI O
S3L15H INI3HIL3H

Z0°Lisr SLERET PRIDIZ OTLET bR DL'SSIET OTGEH'OLS COSIE LIS 84TRRlE  geill
sCR0es 1279061 BYEOLL  OBLIE  S2TGT CEOMIBLY BEELE RS BE'E9SE  ELRIbL
B2 2031 oF'bBL 8260 ObETL Lz Rl WalEis  erereRs  BELIE'ES 00'TEF 10185
1mc
CTEITE  OTEAK'IS  0BEESLS  STEE  SvleE OL'SSS'TTG OTEIO0IS OBTIE LIS BLORH TrLLL 194
BLEGTETE  ELLEVLS  LOWDO'LS EOEBLY L) STOPOUIE BETISRS  L0'€ES'0S RBURS'LS  rEipL ¥3dz
05°96!%; [ T R ) FBISIS  EPUIE'EE  B6LIG'ES 0'kee sifug
feer
SZHO sterFllRe] WIGT GWE 5.5 oL - velig
oz whed sys paeds 0OORZL  BOSAFLE  ZL907% BV VPBZTUIE 88T0Z95  eveenzs SEEEOLS  LE0El Iopeig 118
BUBOSTE  BOSAT'LS  COPRLGS  SE0LZT iL0AL OFLLE6LT SL9SUES SU0SMDLS L4096'l8 BL'ogol [CE
JLETIES ROELGE  CTEZIE  10TOL PPSES'EIE BPETIIE  86Z0T0Y 1602z SSEEE
TveRit B0'G0FS E5LEEE  ZDEOE  BSEO EIQILOL  ITTHOES  TETES BLprGs 12505 TIONIE
SEL0 T1 FT 1T ] 5 180T
E] 9 z0 zo
e e g g Plo1E oW § g oogL 590 £102
B LR e | Frgem g ST P08 SALVY TONYHNENI HLT73H



Consumer's Mutual Ins. Of M1

| EifectiveRates: ( N qﬂ(d’
Insurance Coverage - E911 i ‘ ll 3
Premium  12.5%  premium  Biweekly
Single (S) 68.02 544.12 34.01
Two Person (2P) 129.23 1,033.83 64.61

Family (F) 210.85 1,686.77 105.42



Sherry DuPont

I R
From: Joann Klumb
Sent: Tuesday, December 03, 2013 9:23 AM
To: Sherry DuPont; Brian Bousley
Subject: FW: Confirmation of new division from carve out of div 10 - Menominee Co #5502

From: Karima Laloie [mailto:klajoie@mersofmich.com]

Sent: Tuesday, December 03, 2013 8:32 AM

To: Joann Kiumb

Cc: Stacy Hansen; Tony Radjenovich

Subject: Confirmation of new division from carve out of div 10 - Menominee Co #5502

Dear Mr. Bousley:

Division #18 (911 Employees) was created effective January 01, 2014 from division(s) #10 {Courthouse) with the same
benefit provisions. These changes are based upon the Supplemental Valuation results dated August 20, 2013.

These adoptions have your Contribution Rates changing as listed below:

Division Effective New Old New Oid
Date Employer | Employer | Employee | Employee
Rate Rate Rate Rate
10 - Courthouse 01/01/2014 17.21% 15.73% 0.00% .0.00%
10 - Courthouse 10/01/2014 18.00% 16.52% 0.00% 0.00%
18 - 911 Employees 01/01/2014 13.51% N/A 0.00% 0.00%
18 - 911 Employees 10/01/2014 13.51% N/A 0.00% 0.00%

Your payrol! coordinator needs to transfer all 911 active employees to the new division 18 via the employer reporting
portal. Active employees can be moved retro-actively, back to the effective date of this change, or on the next monthly
report. All non-active members will be transferred by MERS if applicable.

If the effective date of this benefit change is retroactive an adjusted invoice will be sent. Invoices are available online at
www.mersofmich.com.
Please let me know if you have any questions.

Karima Laloie

Senior Benefit Plan Coordinator
MERS of Michigan

Ph: 1-800-767-2208 ext. 335

Fx: 517-703-9704

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE:



Sher:z DuPont

From: Joann Klumb

Sent: Tuesday, December 03, 2013 9:23 AM

To: Sherry DuPont; Brian Bousley

Subject: FW: Confirmation of new division from carve out of div 20 - Menominee Co #5502

From: Karima LaJoie [mailto:klajoie @mersofmich.com]

Sent: Tuesday, December 03, 2013 8:34 AM

To: Joann Klumb

Cc: Stacy Hansen; Tony Radjenovich

Subject: Confirmation of new division from carve out of div 20 - Menominee Co #5502

Dear Mr. Bousley:

Division #23 (Road Patrol Deputies) was created effective January 01, 2014 from division(s) #20 (Sheriff Lcl 328) with the
same benefit provisions. These changes are based upon the Supplemental Valuation results dated August 20, 2013.

These adoptions have your Contribution Rates changing as listed below:

Division Effective New Oid New Old
Date Employer | Employer | Employee | Employee
Rate Rate Rate Rate
20 - Sheriff Lcl 328 01/01/2014 20.11% 18.63% 2.30% 2.30%
20 - Sheriff Lcl 328 10/01/2014 21.35% 19.87% 2.30% 2.30%
23 — Rd Patrol Deputies | 01/01/2014 16.33% N/A 2.30% 2.30%
23 — Rd patrol Deputies | 10/01/2014 16.33% N/A 2.30% 2.30%

Your payroll coordinator needs to transfer all Road Patrol active employees to the new division 23 via the employer
reporting portal. Active employees can be moved retro-actively, back to the effective date of this change, or on the next
monthly report. All non-active members will be transferred by MERS if applicable.

If the effective date of this benefit change is retroactive an adjusted invoice will be sent. Invoices are available online at

www.mersofmich.com.
Please let me know if you have any questions.

Korima Laloie

Senior Benefit Plan Coordinator
MERS of Michigan

Ph: 1-800-767-2308 ext. 335
Fx:517-703-9704

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE:



et

Michigan Counties Workers' Comp Fund
Worker's Compensation

February 6, 2013

Ms. Sherry Smith Invoice Numhber: 9223

Menominee County
Member Number: 781

839 10th Avenue ]
Menominee Ml 49858 Policy Term: 01/01/2013 To 12/31/2013

2013 Second Quarter Installment Billing

Code Descriptlon Payroll Rlate 7pp) Premium  Comments
7720 Police Officers $1,566,420 $3.53 :;’-;_{- $55295 main
8810 Clerical $4,800 $0.28 4% $14  casual-parks mgr
8810 Clerical $1,636,886 $0.29 . ﬂ’ $4,747 main
8820 Aftorneys $303,560 $0.23 ﬁﬂ $698  main
8820 Attorneys $165,599 $0.23 - M-' $381  subcontractors
8832 Physicians $36.273 $0.44 ‘ﬂl $160 casual
8832 Physicians $20,000 $0.44 .'-I”’ $88  subcontractors
9015 Janitorfal Operations $17.940 $4.18 3-%‘ $746 7 main
8015 Janiterial Operations $16,972 $4.16 3-1‘ §706 casual
9015 Janltorial Operations $66.655 $4.16 % g5 $2,773 BNGEmp
9058 Food Service Operations $44.283 $1.97 [_g'? $872 main
9101 Public Library - Oth Emp $67,346 $2.53 3.'?0 $1,704 main
9102 Parks $86,540 $3.42 3.26 $2,960 main & casual
9410 Municipal Employees $422.113 $1.37 f 30 $5,783 main
Experience Modiflcation: 1.43 | 'N‘P
Modified Premium: $110,004
Expense Constant: §0
Estimated Premium: $110,004
Quarterly Instalilment Due: $27,501

Additional or Return Premium:

Ad]usted Total Due:

Payment should be made within 45 days of invoice date above. Pleage make the check payable fo: MICHIGAN COUNTIES
WORKERS' COMPENSATION FUND. Please mail to: FIFTH THIRD BANK, TRUST DEPARTMENT, 2501 COOLIDGE ROAD, EAST
LANSING, M 48823. If you should have any questions, please call Yvonne Dzurka at (800) 335-2018.



Menominee County Board of Commissioners - - 5
County Administrator, Brian Bousiey Administrator’s
Administrative Assistant, Sherry DuPont

(906) 863-7779 Ofﬁc e

To: Elected Officials

From: Sherry DuPont — Administrative Assistant
€CC: Brian Bousley

Date: October 24, 2013

Re: Board actions — 10/22/2013

The Menominee County Board of Commissioners, during their
October 22, 2013 meeting:

1. Approved the salaries of the current Menominee Civiiy Elected
Officials to remain the same as last year. (FY 2012/13)

Cierk/ROD-$54,847
Treasurer-$52 107
Sheriff-$61,706

Prosecuting Attomey-$91,870
Board Chairman-$4,500
Board members-$4,000
Drain Commission-$500

(So for the 2013/14 FY, No changes will be made to Elected Officials’ Pay)



